



DAMON THAYER
State Senator

17th Senate District
102 Grayson Way
Georgetown, KY 40324
Telephone: (502) 867-3046
Fax: (502) 564-5508

State Capitol Annex
Room 225
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 564-8100, Ext. 644
E-Mail: damon.thayer@lrc.ky.gov

September 28, 2005

Mr. Greg Coker, Commissioner
Mr. Mark David Goss, Chairman
Ms. Teresa Hill, Vice Chairman
Public Service Commission
211 Sower Boulevard
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

Dear Public Service Commission Members:

I ask for your urgent review of the attached letter regarding Mallard Point Disposal Systems in Scott County.

Are my constituents who live in Mallard Point being treated fairly? If not, I ask that the Public Service Commission provide immediate relief.

I look forward to your reply.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Damon Thayer".

Damon Thayer
State Senator

DT/ajp
Attachment

cc: Robert Warhus

September 14, 2005

Senator Damon Thayer
State Capitol Annex
Frankfort, KY 40601

Dear Senator Thayer:

On June 23, 2005 Mallard Point Disposal Systems, Inc. filed for a rate increase with the Public Service Commission (**Case No. 2005-00235**). This increase of 49.57% from \$35.29 to \$52.78 a month is on top of a rate increase already granted by the PSC on May 27, 2004.

We are opposed to this increase. Listed below are some of the reasons we oppose this rate increase:

- This rate increase would result in the highest residential sewer rates in Kentucky. Residential rates for Delaplain Disposal and Longview Land Company, the two other private sewer companies in Scott County, are \$26.25 per month and \$21.38 per month respectively.
- Unsubstantiated expenses have been built into the rate proposal.
 1. Transportation Expenses of \$2,324. for an entity which does not appear to own or lease any vehicles.
 2. Rent on an Office at 118 South Broadway, Georgetown, KY which, so far as we can determine, is never open to the public.
 3. A salary of \$35,000 for the owner of MPDS.
 4. Between 2003 and 2004 notes payable as documented in MPDS's Annual Report to the PSC increased from \$488,322 to \$676,080. There do not appear to be any corresponding increases in assets or expenses that would account for this \$187,758 increase.
- We would expect that there should be some "economies of scale" and that as MPDS grew from 160 customers in 1992 to 376 customers in 2004 the increase in volume of 135% would help to offset some of the increases attributed to inflation. MPDS's rates will increase from \$22.18 in 1992 to \$52.78 in 2005, a 138% increase. The Consumer Price Index from January of 1992 until July of 1995 increased from 138.1 to 195.4 a 41.5% increase¹. **Our sewer rates are increasing 233% faster than inflation during the time period 2002-2005** $((138/41.5-1) \times 100)$.
- Georgetown Municipal Water and Sewer Service (GMWSS) plans to construct a sewer line that will run along US 25 adjacent to the areas serviced by MPDS within the next two to three years. According to the Mayor of Sadieville and accounts in the local paper GMWSS has already had discussions with MPDS and would like MPDS to tie into their sewer line. This would eliminate the need for MPDS's waste treatment plant.

¹ See attachment 1

In July of 2005, thirty MPDS rate payers wrote to the PSC expressing their displeasure with the proposed increase and asking to actively participate (Full Intervention) in the rate increase process. MPDS has written to the PSC opposing every rate payers request.

On August 15, 2005, the PSC issued an Order pursuant to which all requests for information from MPDS, the Applicant, are to be served on the Applicant not later than August 29, 2005. None of the rate payers seeking to intervene were notified of this Order by the PSC.

However, two rate payers, Robert Patrick and Jerry Bratfish in accordance with the PSC's Order submitted requests for information to the Applicant by the deadline set by the Commission..

On September 2, 2005, the PSC issued an Order denying all thirty rate payers who had sought to participate in the process full intervention status. This effectively prevents us from asking questions of MPDS.

As far as we can determine by browsing the PSC's web site only one person has ever been denied Full Intervenor Status (Louisville Gas & Electric Co. Case No. 2004-00304 (Sep. 17,2004)). To deny all thirty people making the request is unprecedented.

We feel that rate payer participation in the previous rate increase process (Case No. 2003-00284) was instrumental in identifying serious issues within MPDS and resulted in a significantly reduced rate increase.

We feel that our rights as rate payers to actively participate in the rate increase process are being denied by the PSC which will result in adverse consequences to MPDS's customers.

Senator Thayer, would you please look into this situation. We do not believe the actions taken by the PSC are fair or in the best interests of the 376 plus families serviced by MPDS.

Sincerely,

September 9, 2005

Senator Damon Thayer
State Capitol Annex
Frankfort, KY 40601

Dear Senator Thayer:

On June 23, 2005 Mallard Point Disposal Systems, Inc. filed for a rate increase with the Public Service Commission (**Case No. 2005-00235**). This increase of 49.57% from \$35.29 to \$52.78 a month is on top of a rate increase already granted by the PSC on May 27, 2004.

We are opposed to this increase. Listed below are some of the reasons we oppose this rate increase:

- This rate increase would result in the highest residential sewer rates in Kentucky. Residential rates for Delaplain Disposal and Longview Land Company, the two other private sewer companies in Scott County, are \$26.25 per month and \$21.38 per month respectively.
- Unsubstantiated expenses have been built into the rate proposal.
 1. Transportation Expenses of \$2,324. for an entity which does not appear to own or lease any vehicles.
 2. Rent on an Office at 118 South Broadway, Georgetown, KY which, so far as we can determine, is never open to the public.
 3. A salary of \$35,000 for the owner of MPDS.
 4. Between 2003 and 2004 notes payable as documented in MPDS's Annual Report to the PSC increased from \$488,322 to \$676,080. There do not appear to be any corresponding increases in assets or expenses that would account for this \$187,758 increase.
- We would expect that there should be some "economies of scale" and that as MPDS grew from 160 customers in 1992 to 376 customers in 2004 the increase in volume of 135% would help to offset some of the increases attributed to inflation. MPDS's rates will increase from \$22.18 in 1992 to \$52.78 in 2005, a 138% increase. The Consumer Price Index from January of 1992 until July of 1995 increased from 138.1 to 195.4 a 41.5% increase¹. **Our sewer rates are increasing 233% faster than inflation during the time period 2002-2005** $((138/41.5-1) \times 100)$.
- Georgetown Municipal Water and Sewer Service (GMWSS) plans to construct a sewer line that will run along US 25 adjacent to the areas serviced by MPDS within the next two to three years. According to the Mayor of Sadieville and accounts in the local paper GMWSS has already had discussions with MPDS and would like MPDS to tie into their sewer line. This would eliminate the need for MPDS's waste treatment plant.

¹ See attachment 1

In July of 2005, thirty MPDS rate payers wrote to the PSC expressing their displeasure with the proposed increase and asking to actively participate (Full Intervention) in the rate increase process. MPDS has written to the PSC opposing every rate payers request.

On August 15, 2005, the PSC issued an Order pursuant to which all requests for information from MPDS, the Applicant, are to be served on the Applicant not later than August 29, 2005. None of the rate payers seeking to intervene were notified of this Order by the PSC.

However, two rate payers, Robert Patrick and Jerry Bratfish in accordance with the PSC's Order submitted requests for information to the Applicant by the deadline set by the Commission..

On September 2, 2005, the PSC issued an Order denying all thirty rate payers who had sought to participate in the process full intervention status. This effectively prevents us from asking questions of MPDS.

As far as we can determine by browsing the PSC's web site only one person has ever been denied Full Intervenor Status (Louisville Gas & Electric Co. Case No. 2004-00304 (Sep. 17,2004)). To deny all thirty people making the request is unprecedented.

We feel that rate payer participation in the previous rate increase process (Case No. 2003-00284) was instrumental in identifying serious issues within MPDS and resulted in a significantly reduced rate increase.

We feel that our rights as rate payers to actively participate in the rate increase process are being denied by the PSC which will result in adverse consequences to MPDS's customers.

Senator Thayer, would you please look into this situation. We do not believe the actions taken by the PSC are fair or in the best interests of the 376 plus families serviced by MPDS.

Sincerely,

Robert Watkins
130 Greenwin Ct

Daniel Asher
122 Greenwing Ct.

Don B. White
Catherine A. White
110 Shovelers Ct.

Charles F Knapp
110 Sheldrake Ct.

Don D. Dyer
114 Mallard Pt. Ct

Mr and Mrs Gregory A. Brown
501 Woodduck Ln

Leslie Stumbo, Brian Stumbo
113 Bluebill Ct.

Sharon Golding
John Golding
110 Bluebill Ct.

Eric Jensen
113 Blue B. Ct.

Jan DeMery
114 Mallard Pt. Ct

B

James P. Pri
621 Woodlark Ln.
Robert A. Patrick
144 Greenwing Ct.

John Butler
110 Greenwing Ct.

Al Macare
119 Blackberry
Mallard Point

8-16-2005

U.S. Department Of Labor
Bureau of Labor Statistics
Washington, D.C. 20212

Consumer Price Index

All Urban Consumers - (CPI-U)

U.S. city average

All items

1982-84=100

SEMIAN

1ST
HALF

YEAR	JAN.	FEB.	MAR.	APR.	MAY	JUNE	JULY	AUG.	SEP.	OCT.	NOV.	DEC.	1ST HALF
1913	9.8	9.8	9.8	9.8	9.7	9.8	9.9	9.9	10.0	10.0	10.1	10.0	
1914	10.0	9.9	9.9	9.8	9.9	9.9	10.0	10.2	10.2	10.1	10.2	10.1	
1915	10.1	10.0	9.9	10.0	10.1	10.1	10.1	10.1	10.1	10.2	10.3	10.3	
1916	10.4	10.4	10.5	10.6	10.7	10.8	10.8	10.9	11.1	11.3	11.5	11.6	
1917	11.7	12.0	12.0	12.6	12.8	13.0	12.8	13.0	13.3	13.5	13.5	13.7	
1918	14.0	14.1	14.0	14.2	14.5	14.7	15.1	15.4	15.7	16.0	16.3	16.5	
1919	16.5	16.2	16.4	16.7	16.9	16.9	17.4	17.7	17.8	18.1	18.5	18.9	
1920	19.3	19.5	19.7	20.3	20.6	20.9	20.8	20.3	20.0	19.9	19.8	19.4	
1921	19.0	18.4	18.3	18.1	17.7	17.6	17.7	17.7	17.5	17.5	17.4	17.3	
1922	16.9	16.9	16.7	16.7	16.7	16.7	16.8	16.6	16.6	16.7	16.8	16.9	
1923	16.8	16.8	16.8	16.9	16.9	17.0	17.2	17.1	17.2	17.3	17.3	17.3	
1924	17.3	17.2	17.1	17.0	17.0	17.0	17.1	17.0	17.1	17.2	17.2	17.3	
1925	17.3	17.2	17.3	17.2	17.3	17.5	17.7	17.7	17.7	17.7	18.0	17.9	
1926	17.9	17.9	17.8	17.9	17.8	17.7	17.5	17.4	17.5	17.6	17.7	17.7	
1927	17.5	17.4	17.3	17.3	17.4	17.6	17.3	17.2	17.3	17.4	17.3	17.3	
1928	17.3	17.1	17.1	17.1	17.2	17.1	17.1	17.1	17.3	17.2	17.2	17.1	
1929	17.1	17.1	17.0	16.9	17.0	17.1	17.3	17.3	17.3	17.3	17.3	17.2	
1930	17.1	17.0	16.9	17.0	16.9	16.8	16.6	16.5	16.6	16.5	16.4	16.1	
1931	15.9	15.7	15.6	15.5	15.3	15.1	15.1	15.1	15.0	14.9	14.7	14.6	
1932	14.3	14.1	14.0	13.9	13.7	13.6	13.6	13.5	13.4	13.3	13.2	13.1	
1933	12.9	12.7	12.6	12.6	12.6	12.7	13.1	13.2	13.2	13.2	13.2	13.2	
1934	13.2	13.3	13.3	13.3	13.3	13.4	13.4	13.4	13.6	13.5	13.5	13.4	
1935	13.6	13.7	13.7	13.8	13.8	13.7	13.7	13.7	13.7	13.7	13.8	13.8	
1936	13.8	13.8	13.7	13.7	13.7	13.8	13.9	14.0	14.0	14.0	14.0	14.0	
1937	14.1	14.1	14.2	14.3	14.4	14.4	14.5	14.5	14.6	14.6	14.5	14.4	
1938	14.2	14.1	14.1	14.2	14.1	14.1	14.1	14.1	14.1	14.0	14.0	14.0	
1939	14.0	13.9	13.9	13.8	13.8	13.8	13.8	13.8	14.1	14.0	14.0	14.0	
1940	13.9	14.0	14.0	14.0	14.0	14.1	14.0	14.0	14.0	14.0	14.0	14.1	
1941	14.1	14.1	14.2	14.3	14.4	14.7	14.7	14.9	15.1	15.3	15.4	15.5	
1942	15.7	15.8	16.0	16.1	16.3	16.3	16.4	16.5	16.5	16.7	16.8	16.9	
1943	16.9	16.9	17.2	17.4	17.5	17.5	17.4	17.3	17.4	17.4	17.4	17.4	
1944	17.4	17.4	17.4	17.5	17.5	17.6	17.7	17.7	17.7	17.7	17.7	17.8	
1945	17.8	17.8	17.8	17.8	17.9	18.1	18.1	18.1	18.1	18.1	18.1	18.2	
1946	18.2	18.1	18.3	18.4	18.5	18.7	19.8	20.2	20.4	20.8	21.3	21.5	
1947	21.5	21.5	21.9	21.9	21.9	22.0	22.2	22.5	23.0	23.0	23.1	23.4	
1948	23.7	23.5	23.4	23.8	23.9	24.1	24.4	24.5	24.5	24.4	24.2	24.1	

1949	24.0	23.8	23.8	23.9	23.8	23.9	23.7	23.8	23.9	23.7	23.8	23.6	
1950	23.5	23.5	23.6	23.6	23.7	23.8	24.1	24.3	24.4	24.6	24.7	25.0	
1951	25.4	25.7	25.8	25.8	25.9	25.9	25.9	25.9	26.1	26.2	26.4	26.5	
1952	26.5	26.3	26.3	26.4	26.4	26.5	26.7	26.7	26.7	26.7	26.7	26.7	
1953	26.6	26.5	26.6	26.6	26.7	26.8	26.8	26.9	26.9	27.0	26.9	26.9	
1954	26.9	26.9	26.9	26.8	26.9	26.9	26.9	26.9	26.8	26.8	26.8	26.7	
1955	26.7	26.7	26.7	26.7	26.7	26.7	26.8	26.8	26.9	26.9	26.9	26.8	
1956	26.8	26.8	26.8	26.9	27.0	27.2	27.4	27.3	27.4	27.5	27.5	27.6	
1957	27.6	27.7	27.8	27.9	28.0	28.1	28.3	28.3	28.3	28.3	28.4	28.4	
1958	28.6	28.6	28.8	28.9	28.9	28.9	29.0	28.9	28.9	28.9	29.0	28.9	
1959	29.0	28.9	28.9	29.0	29.0	29.1	29.2	29.2	29.3	29.4	29.4	29.4	
1960	29.3	29.4	29.4	29.5	29.5	29.6	29.6	29.6	29.6	29.8	29.8	29.8	
1961	29.8	29.8	29.8	29.8	29.8	29.8	30.0	29.9	30.0	30.0	30.0	30.0	
1962	30.0	30.1	30.1	30.2	30.2	30.2	30.3	30.3	30.4	30.4	30.4	30.4	
1963	30.4	30.4	30.5	30.5	30.5	30.6	30.7	30.7	30.7	30.8	30.8	30.9	
1964	30.9	30.9	30.9	30.9	30.9	31.0	31.1	31.0	31.1	31.1	31.2	31.2	
1965	31.2	31.2	31.3	31.4	31.4	31.6	31.6	31.6	31.6	31.7	31.7	31.8	
1966	31.8	32.0	32.1	32.3	32.3	32.4	32.5	32.7	32.7	32.9	32.9	32.9	
1967	32.9	32.9	33.0	33.1	33.2	33.3	33.4	33.5	33.6	33.7	33.8	33.9	
1968	34.1	34.2	34.3	34.4	34.5	34.7	34.9	35.0	35.1	35.3	35.4	35.5	
1969	35.6	35.8	36.1	36.3	36.4	36.6	36.8	37.0	37.1	37.3	37.5	37.7	
1970	37.8	38.0	38.2	38.5	38.6	38.8	39.0	39.0	39.2	39.4	39.6	39.8	
1971	39.8	39.9	40.0	40.1	40.3	40.6	40.7	40.8	40.8	40.9	40.9	41.1	
1972	41.1	41.3	41.4	41.5	41.6	41.7	41.9	42.0	42.1	42.3	42.4	42.5	
1973	42.6	42.9	43.3	43.6	43.9	44.2	44.3	45.1	45.2	45.6	45.9	46.2	
1974	46.6	47.2	47.8	48.0	48.6	49.0	49.4	50.0	50.6	51.1	51.5	51.9	
1975	52.1	52.5	52.7	52.9	53.2	53.6	54.2	54.3	54.6	54.9	55.3	55.5	
1976	55.6	55.8	55.9	56.1	56.5	56.8	57.1	57.4	57.6	57.9	58.0	58.2	
1977	58.5	59.1	59.5	60.0	60.3	60.7	61.0	61.2	61.4	61.6	61.9	62.1	
1978	62.5	62.9	63.4	63.9	64.5	65.2	65.7	66.0	66.5	67.1	67.4	67.7	
1979	68.3	69.1	69.8	70.6	71.5	72.3	73.1	73.8	74.6	75.2	75.9	76.7	
1980	77.8	78.9	80.1	81.0	81.8	82.7	82.7	83.3	84.0	84.8	85.5	86.3	
1981	87.0	87.9	88.5	89.1	89.8	90.6	91.6	92.3	93.2	93.4	93.7	94.0	
1982	94.3	94.6	94.5	94.9	95.8	97.0	97.5	97.7	97.9	98.2	98.0	97.6	
1983	97.8	97.9	97.9	98.6	99.2	99.5	99.9	100.2	100.7	101.0	101.2	101.3	
1984	101.9	102.4	102.6	103.1	103.4	103.7	104.1	104.5	105.0	105.3	105.3	105.3	102.9
1985	105.5	106.0	106.4	106.9	107.3	107.6	107.8	108.0	108.3	108.7	109.0	109.3	106.6
1986	109.6	109.3	108.8	108.6	108.9	109.5	109.5	109.7	110.2	110.3	110.4	110.5	109.1
1987	111.2	111.6	112.1	112.7	113.1	113.5	113.8	114.4	115.0	115.3	115.4	115.4	112.4
1988	115.7	116.0	116.5	117.1	117.5	118.0	118.5	119.0	119.8	120.2	120.3	120.5	116.8
1989	121.1	121.6	122.3	123.1	123.8	124.1	124.4	124.6	125.0	125.6	125.9	126.1	122.7
1990	127.4	128.0	128.7	128.9	129.2	129.9	130.4	131.6	132.7	133.5	133.8	133.8	128.7
1991	134.6	134.8	135.0	135.2	135.6	136.0	136.2	136.6	137.2	137.4	137.8	137.9	135.2
1992	138.1	138.6	139.3	139.5	139.7	140.2	140.5	140.9	141.3	141.8	142.0	141.9	139.2
1993	142.6	143.1	143.6	144.0	144.2	144.4	144.4	144.8	145.1	145.7	145.8	145.8	143.7
1994	146.2	146.7	147.2	147.4	147.5	148.0	148.4	149.0	149.4	149.5	149.7	149.7	147.2
1995	150.3	150.9	151.4	151.9	152.2	152.5	152.5	152.9	153.2	153.7	153.6	153.5	151.5
1996	154.4	154.9	155.7	156.3	156.6	156.7	157.0	157.3	157.8	158.3	158.6	158.6	155.8
1997	159.1	159.6	160.0	160.2	160.1	160.3	160.5	160.8	161.2	161.6	161.5	161.3	159.9
1998	161.6	161.9	162.2	162.5	162.8	163.0	163.2	163.4	163.6	164.0	164.0	163.9	162.3
1999	164.3	164.5	165.0	166.2	166.2	166.2	166.7	167.1	167.9	168.2	168.3	168.3	165.4
000	168.8	169.8	171.2	171.3	171.5	172.4	172.8	172.8	173.7	174.0	174.1	174.0	170.8

2001	175.1	175.8	176.2	176.9	177.7	178.0	177.5	177.5	178.3	177.7	177.4	176.7	176.6
2002	177.1	177.8	178.8	179.8	179.8	179.9	180.1	180.7	181.0	181.3	181.3	180.9	178.9
2003	181.7	183.1	184.2	183.8	183.5	183.7	183.9	184.6	185.2	185.0	184.5	184.3	183.3
2004	185.2	186.2	187.4	188.0	189.1	189.7	189.4	189.5	189.9	190.9	191.0	190.3	187.6
2005	190.7	191.8	193.3	194.6	194.4	194.5	195.4						193.2